Advances in Concrete Construction, Vol. 4, No. 1 (2016) 027-035
DOI: http://dx.doi.org/10.12989/acc.2016.4.1.027 27
Copyright © 2016 Techno-Press, Ltd.
Mechanical properties of recycled aggregate concrete
produced with Portland Pozzolana Cement
Suman Saha* and Rajasekaran Ca
Department of Civil Engineering, National Institute of Technology Karnataka, Surathkal, Mangalore-575025,

ment of
NCA (%)
Cement
(kg)
FA (kg) NCA (kg) RCA (kg)
Water
(kg)
Extra
Water
(kg)
Total
W/C
MOPC0
0.45
0 410 656.68 1165.25 0 186 0.932 0.45
MOPC25 25 410 656.68 873.94 291.31 186 8.273 0.47
MOPC50 50 410 656.68 582.625 582.625 186 15.650 0.49
MOPC75 75 410 656.68 291.31 873.94 186 22.955 0.51
MOPC100 100 410 656.68 0 1165.25 186 30.296 0.53
MOPC0: Concrete mix with zero percentage of RCA (Control Mix); MOPC25: Concrete mix with 25
percentage of RCA; MOPC50: Concrete mix with 50 percentage of RCA; MOPC75: Concrete mix with 75
percentage of RCA; MOPC100: Concrete mix with 100 percentage of RCA; W/C: water-cement ratio;
Table 5 Quantity of Materials per 1 m3 PPC based concrete
Mix Name
W/C
Ratio
Replace-
ment of
NCA (%)
Cement
(kg)
FA (kg) NCA (kg) RCA (kg)
Water
(kg)
Extra
Water
(kg)
Total
W/C
MPPC0
0.45
0 410 646.05 1146.40 0 186 1.14 0.45
MPPC25 25 410 646.05 859.80 286.60 186 8.31 0.47
MPPC50 50 410 646.05 573.20 573.20 186 15.47 0.49
MPPC75 75 410 646.05 286.60 859.80 186 22.63 0.51
MPPC100 100 410 646.05 0 1146.40 186 29.80 0.53
MPPC0: Concrete mix with zero percentage of RCA; MPPC25: Concrete mix with 25 percentage of RCA;
MPPC50: Concrete mix with 50 percentage of RCA; MPPC75: Concrete mix with 75 percentage of RCA;
MPPC100: Concrete mix with 100 percentage of RCA; W/C: water-cement ratio;
31